Open Agenda

LthworK

Council

Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Commission

Wednesday 2 July 2025
7.00 pm
160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice- Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Chair) Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Esme Dobson Councillor Emily Hickson
Councillor Sandra Rhule Councillor Leo Pollak

Councillor Nick Johnson Councillor Joseph Vambe
Councillor Charlie Smith Councillor David Watson

Councillor Naima Ali

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these
reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone
to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you
could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a
claim form at the meeting.

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please
contact the person below.

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514 or email: Julie. Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick [, 7
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 24 June 2025

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



LthworK

Council

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission

Wednesday 2 July 2025
7.00 pm
160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES 1-3

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on
13 May 2025.

5. CHILDREN'S RESPITE CARE 4-11
A presentation on Short Breaks and preventative care is enclosed.
6. CANCER PREVENTION 12 -38

A presentation has been provided by Southwark Council’s Public Health
team and South East London Cancer Alliance to support the scrutiny mini
review on Cancer Prevention and Early Diagnosis.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. NURSING CARE HOME DELIVERY SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 39-55
The final scrutiny review report is enclosed, to note.

8. SAFEGUARDING SCRUTINY REVIEW

This item is to recap on progress to date and plan future items.

9. WORK PROGRAMME 56 - 60

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING.

Date: 24 June 2025

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1
Open Agenda Agenda Iltem 4

quthwork

Council
southwark.gov.uk

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 13
May 2025 at 7.00 pm at 160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Esme Dobson
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , scrutiny
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025 were agreed as an
accurate record.

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 13 May 2025




5. DELIVERY OF A NEW NURSING HOME

Members discussed the scrutiny review headline report circulated
with the agenda.

There was a discussion on whether a Gateway 0 process ought to
have been followed and if a market led approach is a type of
procurement process- with reference to contradictory evidence
received.

Members asked if the call-in process could be utilised, once a
decision by cabinet has been made, and if this is a better process
for recommending a Gateway O report. The project manager
advised that members could use this procedure, but call-ins are only
admissible if members have demonstrated that the council's
decision-making process had not been followed. It could therefore
be used to test if the Gateway O process ought to have been
followed, but a scrutiny review report is a better way of making a
case for exploring alternative delivery models more fully and setting
out the case for this. It is possible to do both.

There was a discussion on if capital could be found for direct
delivery. A member commented that a workspace in Peckham is
receiving £10 million capital. It was noted that exploring sources of
capital more thoroughly is a subsidiary recommendation, as part of
a Gateway 0 process, rather than an outright proposal.

RESOLVED
e The headline report was agreed and will be progressed to a
full report, with the recommendation amended to refer to a
Gateway O report.
e Members will attend cabinet to support the chair presenting
the report.

6. WORK PROGRAMME

The commission recommended the following items are put forward
for next years work programme:

e Follow up on Toilet Strategy
e GPs - waiting times and access

e Blue Badge follow up items

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 13 May 2025




e TfL : free bus pass times and promoting considerate bus
driving

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 13 May 2025




Short Breaks and
Preventative Support Offer

Southwark’s Short Break and Preventative Support Offer and
the impact of moving away from the previous short break

model.




Short breaks overview

. Care plan which may include
Specialist support from a PA, overnight

Subject to an breaks, Family Link etc

assessment with
AAD

‘gé SEND afterschool, weekend o

Targeted short breaks and holiday activities

Services for children with SEND
commissioned by AAD. No social
care assessment needed, but subject
to criteria

Universal activities ® 008 g Clubs, Adventure
Playgrounds, Family
Hubs, Leisure Centres
etc

Play and leisure opportunities for all children in
Southwark, including inclusive and SEND provision

commissioned by other departments and organisations.

Page 1 * Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.04.2025



Key changes

Focus on prevention
 Improved Targeted Short Breaks (i.e. afterschool, weekend and holiday activities); _mm
Positive Behaviour Support; and work with universal services to improve inclusive Number of
policies and practices targeted short 3 17
. - ) . break provisions
* Enabling families to access the support they need, when they need it to avoid
escalation to statutory intervention and more specialist services

Targeted short
. breaks places 2600 8050

Expanded range of targeted services per annum
* A wide range of activities to accommodate different ages, interest and needs o

(including enhanced schemes offering 1:1 support) Unique cyp
. . accessing

Afterschool, weekend and holiday schemes ) <100 Over 400
» Workshops, trips and family events during school holidays breaks

« Special interest groups or social clubs for young people 16+

New online registration and booking platform

» Registration and booking via an online booking platform:
www.eequ.org/southwarkshortbreaks

* Improved navigation for families, equity of access and improved oversight by the
local authority

Page 2 - Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.04.2025



http://www.eequ.org/southwarkshortbreaks

Southwark 2030

The new short breaks offer reflects the guiding principles of Southwark’s 2030 Vision:

Strengthening preventative services

Providing more targeted support to families when they need it to avoid escalation to statutory intervention and more specialist
services

Reducing inequality
Ensuring that children and young people with SEND have access to meaningful out-of-school activities like their non-disabled

peers and that their parents/ carers can access breaks during high pressure periods (such as school holidays)

Empowering people
Giving families choice and control over the services they access, whilst avoiding statutory intervention unless needed

Page 3 - Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.05.2025



Short breaks delivery locations

\FSEL NN y
- AN N"{ X~ * Core Short Breaks Provision (Afterschool, weekend, holiday
\ v * gL
".._‘.." Valworth Bna _" ﬁ

Workshops, trips and family events

| P2 '
* ke ak 8] o
e, * 16+ provision

I . * .._rl -f'( ."
= / ARV A .
e i 7 Home addresses of current service-users o
-'.‘}:;?l:______,___-:}:".-
," Green Dalei"}': Nunhead
J Fields™ i 2
& .’:-f:’ " g . . . .
ol ) L % Notes: Awaiting confirmation of delivery locations for some new
: / YDuliiic Haor . . . . . .
A Vs SIS 9:;_ ; provision starting April; Some providers deliver one-off workshops, trips
e NG or events at venues in or out-of-borough at locations not depicted on this
Wt N map

‘._ %Dulwich

Page 4 - Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.04.2025




Demographics and feedback

Ethnicity of current users of

targeted short breaks service Survey

In September 2024 we launched an annual short breaks survey. The
survey was distributed to those who had accessed short breaks in
2024/25. We received 123 responses.

m Asian

" Black Key headlines:

= Mied e 88% of young people/ parent carers rated the provision they
— = Other had accessed as good or excellent
(’ ot e i e 94% of parent carers either agreed or strongly agreed that

_ the short breaks provision had a positive impact on their
= e mental wellbeing
m Noresponse o 92% of parents/ carers stated that their child had tried new

things

e Respondents that had booked activities using the new online
short breaks registration and booking platform gave it an
average rating of 4 out of 5

Almost 50% are Black, 17% are White, 13% are mixed
ethnicity and 7% are Asian.

Page 5 * Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.04.2025




Overnight short breaks

Orient Street overnight short breaks in 2022

When operational in 2022, Orient Street provided overnight short
breaks to 28 children and young people. The service had an
occupancy rate of 45.12%.

Overnight Short Breaks- Feb 24- January 2025

The 5 CYP accessed overnight short breaks totalling
131 days with the median total for a child and young
person being 23 nights the overall cost of £117k at an

average cost of £896 per night. Of the 28 cyp attending before it’s closure:
e 11 young people are either about to or have moved into
adulthood. o
e 12 cyp in receipt of specialist support in the form of DP or care
packages.
e 2 cyp remain in receipt of overnight short breaks, these are now
The flexibility that the council has with regards to only purchased through third party providers.

e 2 cyp have been accommodated, the overall the number of

paying for what it requires has freed up £475k to invest ) , _
children looked after in AAD has not risen.

into a more comprehensive short break offer as well as
spending £117k overnight short breaks. e 1 young person died of natural causes

Page 5 * Short Breaks & Preventative Support Offer « 02.04.2025




{3 ;
The scheme was essential to us for
preventing a family placement breakdown. My
son currently cannot access the community,
S0 he is not socialising or exercising etc,
having the scheme helped to stop my son
from being iso
[...]
ears old) are eligible.
Estimated 140,000 eligible population in SEL. We know smoking is a key driver of
inequalities in health outcomes in SEL.

+ Patients are invited every 2 years to the screening. Current smokers are also offered po
smoking cessation support. o1

*  SEL programme (hosted by Guy’s and St. Thomas’ Trust) started October 2022 in
Southwark, since rolled out in four boroughs; Greenwich, Lambeth and Lewisham, 40% roll
out of the total SEL population.

* Rollout plan based on prioritising boroughs with highest deprivation, smoking
prevalence and lung cancer mortality.

* 107 lung cancers diagnosed through programme so far - 75% at early stages
(plus 17 other cancers).

+ Key partners supporting delivery include SELCA, acute provider respiratory and
cancer teams, ICB central and place teams, primary care, public health, local
smoking cessation teams, spirometry teams.

+ Originally named Targeted Lung Check Health Programme, it has now been approved by
the National Screening Committee as the next screening programme and changed it's

name in April 2025 to Lung Cancer Screening.



NHS

Improving uptake to Lung Screening South East London

Cancer Alliance
SELCA awareness campaign launched in 2024 addressing

barriers to lung screening ,available in multiple languages. The SELCA media and outreach campaign with community events as
TV ad and patient story videos, over 100,000 views and digital well as specialist days for harder to reach and vulnerable groups.
reach of over 35,000 interactions in the first 6 months.

Don’t be missed.
Book your Lung Cancer
Screening appeintment.

T2 Dont bemissed. 4/ S
Book your Ling Cancer g
... 2= SEreening appointmentsy, - - - L&

Resources and training sessions available for health professionals



Screening & Timely Presentation — Place/PCN Based Projects Continuing into 25/26

PCN or Place Based?

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Bromley - Beckenham PCN

Bromley - Orpington PCN

Greenwich Public Health / Hea
[...]
urrently smoke and are aged 18 or over.

Stop smoking | Southwark Council



mailto:eh.southwark@nhs.net
https://bonamypharmacy.co.uk/
https://www.osbonpharmacy.co.uk/bermondsey
https://www.osbonpharmacy.co.uk/bermondsey
https://stgeorgespharmacy.co.uk/
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/public-health-and-safety/health-and-wellbeing/stop-smoking

% Agenda ltem 7

Nursing Care Home
Delivery

Scrutiny Review Report

Health and Social.Care Scrutiny
Commission

May 2025



40

Contents

Report

Recommendation

Table one

Table two

Contributors to the review & research

Acknowledgements and thanks




41

Introduction

This mini review examines the delivery of a new nursing home, and has been
conducted in order to respond to plans to deliver a new nursing home on a site
identified on Asylum Road in SE15.

The Commission are seeking to ensure that the executive has thoroughly considered
all available options to deliver the home; including the Market-led approach,
commissioning a development partner through a procurement process, Direct
Delivery and exploring potential partnerships with the NHS and charitable sector.

The Asylum Road site, on council land, is a unique opportunity and it is common
ground that this is a very good site for a new home, and that a new nursing care
home is much needed. While currently 70% of nursing care home residents live in
the borough, there are still residents who are placed out of borough and out of
London, on occasions when they would prefer a local home. In addition, demand for
new nursing home places is predicted to rise from 292 in 2024, to 387 in 2034.

Decision-making history and approach

In April 2024 an Individual Cabinet Member Decision (IDM) was taken to utilise the
site of Asylum Road for a nursing care home. The IDM report set out the intention to
pursue a development-partner approach and said that a cabinet decision would be
sought to approve a Gateway 1 Procurement report in due course. In the autumn of
2024 the Commission reques
[...]
ncil levers to improve care home quality

The council has commissioning leverage it can use, when purchasing places under
contract, or through a procurement development partnership process. Not all care
homes are under commissioning contract as an alternative approach is spot
purchasing.

The council also engages with care homes to monitor and improve quality,
particularly those it commissions. There are also additional services that can be
brokered to improve monitoring and performance. Formerly the council
commissioned the Lay Inspectors scheme, and this was focused on quality, however
it is now a visiting service. In addition, Southwark Healthwatch has ‘enter and view’
powers, although it is not currently contracted by Southwark Council to undertake
any ‘enter and view’ visits. The council could step up these arrangements, however,
there is a cost to the council for all these services, and sustaining higher quality can
be costly.

Future proofing the building.and.operating quality

The commission are therefore keen to future proof the building, avoid the possibility
of unplanned closures, and maximise the quality of the care home operator. The
securest way of doing this to ensure the council own the asset (building). This will
prevent closure There are, however, other measures that the council has used in
the past, and plan to employ going forward, that will offer a significant measure of
protection from unplanned closure, or lease and buy back arrangements. This can
be done by adding conditions to a Long Lease land sale and ensuring the council is
not charged the ‘rent’ element. Officers provided assurances at the April meeting that
the Market Led approach will protect against unplanned closure and provided
approximately 50 rent free places for council placements®.

3 Evidencing the outsourcing of social care provision in England, Executive Summary, Key Findings, point 6,

page 2.

4 The Strategic Director of Children's and Adults Services said the land sale wil
[...]
ing

e Catherine Brownell, Head of Sustainable Growth North, Planning and Growth

Cabinet member
Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Publications

e Evidencing the outsourcing of social care provision in England. Anders Bach-
Mortensen, Benjamin Goodair, Michelle Degli Esposti, Christine Corlet
Walker, Jane Barlow. Nuffield Foundation/ Department of Social Policy and
Intervention, University of Oxford, October 2024.

e Plugging the leaks in the UK care home industry: strategies for resolving the

financial crisis in the residential and nursing care home sector. Vivek Kotecha,
Centre for Health and the Public Interest (CHPI), November 2019.

16



55

Acknowledgements and thanks

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 2024/25 members:

e Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair)
e Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
e Councillor Nick Johnson

e Councillor Esme Dobson
e Councillor Charlie Smith
e Councillor Jason Ochere
e Councillor Sandra Rhule

Julie Timbrell, scrutiny Project Manager and report author.

17



56

Agenda Item 9

Iltem No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 2 July 2025 Health & Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

9

Report title: Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission

Work Programme 2024 - 25

Ward(s) or groups N/a

affected:

From: Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny.
RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission note the work

programme as attached as Appendix 1 Work Plan, and review scope in
appendix A.

That the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission consider the addition of
new items or allocation of previously identified items to specific meeting
dates of the commission.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.

The general terms of reference of the scrutiny commissions are set out in
the council’s constitution (overview and scrutiny procedure rules -
paragraph 5). The constitution states that:

Within their terms of reference, all scrutiny committees/commissions will:

a) review and
[...]
reference.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

Set out in Appendix 1 (Work Programme) are the issues the Health &
Social Care Scrutiny Commission is considering in 2024- 25.

The work programme is a standing item on the Health & Social Care
Scrutiny Commission agenda and enables the commission to consider,
monitor and plan issues for consideration at each meeting.



58

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At

Contact

Health & Social Care Scrutiny Southwark Council
Commission agenda and minutes |Website

Julie Timbrell
Project Manager

Link: https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=518

APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix 1 Work Plan 2025-26
Appendix A Review: Adult Safeguarding — how can this be implemented
to better protect vulnerable adults, carers and paid staff?
AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer

Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny

Report Author

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, Scrutiny.

Version

Final

Dated

24 June 2025

Key Decision?

No

CABINET MEMBER

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /

Officer Title Comments Sought| Comments Included
Director of Law and Governance No No
Strategic Director of No No
Finance and Governance
Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team

24 June 2025



https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=518

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 2025/26

Reviews

1. Adult Safeguarding — how can this be better implemented to protect vulnerable adults, carers and paid staff?
2. Cancer prevention and early diagnosis (mini review)

Topics

Damp and mould (continue 2024/25)
Follow up and new items 2025/26

e Pain management clinic — with reference to good practice community model in Lambeth

e Blue Badge — update on progress following an item last administrative year

e Care Nursing Care Home model delivery ( mini review) cabinet response and tracking delivery ( including looking at Nursing
Home Space standards)

e FGM update on work with adult survivors

e Children’s respite care and cost impact of the ending the provision at Orient Street

e GP appointments

e Improving access to toilets — update on review

e TFL :a) explore an earlier bus pass starting time ( see if older peoples organisations and groups such as Age UK / National
Pensioners Convention / Southwark Pensioners Centre/ SPAG have a view or ongoing campaigns )
b) driver behaviour ( eg allowing people to sit down and embark safely) .

Standing items

Interview with the Independent Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB). The Safeguarding Adults Board
is a multi-agency partnership which has statutory functions under the Care Act 2014. The main role of Southwark Safeguarding
Adults Board (SSAB) is to ensure that local safeguarding arrangements work effectively so that adults at risk due to health needs,
social care needs or disabilities are able to live their lives free of abuse or neglect.

Interview Cabinet member/s : Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission

Date
1 | Wednesday 2 July e Children’s respite care and cost impact of the
ending the provision at Orient Street.
e Cancer prevention
e Safeguarding review — recap
e Nursing care home delivery scrutiny review report
e Workplan
2 Monday 13 October e Blue Badge — update on progress following an item
last administrative year
e Headline /final report on cancer prevention and
early diagnosis
e Safeguarding review — Hoarding officer report
e Nursing care home delivery — cabinet response
3 | Monday 1 December
4 | Tuesday 27 January
5 | Monday 2 March

09






Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie. Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

NEWEE No of ‘ Name No of
copies copies

Paper copies

Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 9

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 1
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 1 External
Councillor Sandra Rhule 1

Electronic Copy
Members

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Johnson

Councillor Esme Dobson

Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Naima Al

Councillor Sandra Rhule

Reserves Members

Councillor Emily Hickson
Councillor David Watson
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Joseph Vambe
Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle

Non Voting Co-opted places

Total: 12

Dated: June 2025




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Children's respite care
	6 Cancer prevention
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Background to Cancer Alliances
	Slide 3: Governance and funding– national 
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Core20-PLUS-5
	Slide 6: Prevention and Screening Priorities 25/26
	Slide 7: What do we mean by prevention? 
	Slide 8: SELCA Primary Prevention Priorities 
	Slide 9: Primary Prevention Example – Improving HPV vaccination uptake 
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Current picture across South East London
	Slide 12: SELCA Pan South East London Secondary Prevention Priorities 
	Slide 13: Example of SELCA Breast and Prostate Awareness Campaign 
	Slide 14: Lung Cancer Screening 
	Slide 15: Improving uptake to Lung Screening 
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Early Diagnosis Data – All Cancers 
	Slide 18: Southwark Public Health  Cancer prevention  3 July 2025  
	Slide 19: Public Health’s approach in Southwark
	Slide 20: Targeted awareness prevention projects
	Slide 21: Targeted awareness prevention projects
	Slide 22: Making more of every contact
	Slide 23: Working in partnership
	Slide 24: Case study: using public health services to tackle the causes of cancer
	Slide 25: Projects and outcomes
	Slide 26: Projects and outcomes
	Slide 27: Southwark Stop Smoking details

	7 Nursing care home delivery scrutiny review report
	9 Work Programme
	H&SC SC  workplan

	 Blank
	Distribution List_Health & Social Care SC_2024-6v1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

 
 
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 2 
July 2025 at 7.00 pm at 160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Naima Ali 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Simon Rayner, Assistant Director for Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 
Liz Brutus, Assistant Director & Consultant in Public Health, 
Southwark Council 
Zara Gross, Senior Programme Manager – Early Diagnosis, 
South East London Cancer Alliance 
Vicky Stewart, Senior Programme Lead for Lung Screening, 
South East London Cancer Alliance 
Smitha Nathan, South East London Cancer Alliance 
Dr Nancy Küchemann, GP and Co-chair of Partnership 
Southwark, Deputy Medical Director, SEL Integrated Care 
Board 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Cllr Charlie Smith gave apologies.  
 

 
 
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There was none. 
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There was none. 
 

 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2025 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

 
5. CHILDREN'S RESPITE CARE 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Simon Rayner, Assistant Director for 
Children’s and Adults’ Services, who attended to present the Short 
Breaks and Preventative Support Offer, as circulated with the 
committee papers. 

The Chair explained that the purpose of this item was to scrutinise 
the new service model following the Orient Street being repurposed 
for adults only. Previously it  provided residential respite care for 
children and young people (CYP) with SEND. 

Summary of Presentation by Simon Rayner 

Simon Rayner outlined the transformation of Southwark’s short 
breaks provision, highlighting the shift from a residential model to a 
broader, more inclusive and preventative approach. Key points 
included: 

Three-tiered provision: 

 Specialist (via AAD assessment) 
 Targeted (commissioned services for CYP with SEND) 
 Universal (inclusive leisure activities for all children) 

 

Expansion of services: 

 Targeted schemes increased from 3 (2022) to 17 (2025) 
 Annual places rose from 2,600 to 8,050 
 CYP accessing services grew from fewer than 100 to over 

400 
 

Online booking platform launched to improve access and oversight: 
www.eequ.org/southwarkshortbreaks 

Alignment with Southwark 2030 Vision: 

 Strengthening preventative services 

 



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

 Reducing inequality 
 Empowering families with choice and control 

 

Overnight care: 

 Orient Street previously served 28 CYP with low occupancy 
 Now only 2 families use residential care; most prefer in-home 

support 
 £475k saved from Orient Street closure reinvested into 

broader short break services 
 

Survey feedback: 

 88% rated services as good/excellent 
 94% reported positive impact on mental wellbeing 
 92% said their child tried new things 

 

Member Questions and Officer Responses 

Q1: How are children and young people with more complex needs 
supported? 

A: There are specific services tailored to complex needs, including 
autism-focused support. CYP with the highest needs are supported 
through all-age disability services, which provide more intensive and 
long-term care. 

Q2: How many families use the Family Link service? 

A: Usage is relatively low, partly due to a shortage of foster carers. 
However, Direct Payments are available to enable carers to support 
families within their homes, particularly where needs fluctuate due to 
changing circumstances. 

Q3: Is it possible to identify who receives overnight care packages? 

A: Yes. Overnight care packages differ from broader all-age 
disability support, which includes day and night in-home care for 
hundreds of families. Residential care is now used by only two 
families, with most opting for in-home support. Orient Street 
previously provided occasional residential care, not long-term 
placements. 

Q4: Is there a waiting list for short breaks? 

A: There is generally no formal waiting list. However, the booking 
system requires families to plan ahead, and not all preferred slots 
may be available due to demand and capacity. 

 



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

  
6. CANCER PREVENTION 
 

 

  
 
The Chair welcomed council officers and health colleagues 
attending the meeting to present on Cancer Prevention, in support 
of the Commission’s ongoing scrutiny review into Cancer Prevention 
and Early Diagnosis. 

Presenters: 

 
 Liz Brutus, Assistant Director & Consultant in Public Health, 

Southwark Council 

 Zara Gross, Senior Programme Manager – Early Diagnosis, 
South East London Cancer Alliance 

 Vicky Stewart, Senior Programme Lead for Lung Screening, 
South East London Cancer Alliance 

 Smitha Nathan, South East London Cancer Alliance 

 Dr Nancy Küchemann, GP and Co-chair of Partnership 
Southwark, Deputy Medical Director, SEL Integrated Care 
Board 

 

The Chair invited the presenters to introduce themselves and 
provide the presentation circulated with the agenda papers. 

Discussion and Questions 

Cervical Cancer Screening: 

 
 A pilot self-screening programme is being launched to 

improve uptake. 

 Innovative outreach methods have included Tinder 
promotions and plans to engage local sports clubs and 
pharmacies. 

 



5 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

 Drop-in clinics are being trialed, including Saturday sessions. 

 

FGM and Screening Barriers: 
 

 A member raised concerns about the estimated 7,000 
women affected by FGM in Southwark, and the associated 
psychosexual trauma that deters cervical screening. 

 Public Health officers noted targeted outreach in languages 
with higher prevalence. 

 SELCA representatives highlighted that self-sampling could 
reduce barriers and proposed developing language-specific 
information packs. 

 A member stressed that while safeguarding issues to do with 
children are raised by GPs with women, their trauma is rarely 
addressed, and this gap needs attention. 

Prostate Cancer and Black Men: 

 
 SELCA highlighted the Brother to Brother survivors support 

group as part of community engagement efforts. 

 

Collaboration with Environmental Health: 

 
 Public Health is working with Highways and local industry on 

the Air Quality Plan to address environmental risk factors. 

 

Smoking and Vaping: 

 
 Increasing tobacco costs have shown a positive impact on 

reducing smoking rates, though not universally effective. 

 Free stop smoking services are available. 



6 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

 Concerns were raised about vaping and its health impacts. 

 It was noted that it takes an average of six attempts to quit 
smoking. 

 Discussion included the potential of stronger legal 
disincentives, though caution was advised about pushing 
activity underground. SELCA noted the presence of a black 
market in cigarettes. 

 Smoking rates have declined from 30% to around 12–13%. 

 

Hepatitis C Testing: 

 
 A question was raised about the rationale for Hepatitis C 

testing, given the availability of effective treatments. 

 Testing is being conducted in STI and drug use clinics, where 
prevalence is highest. 

 Data collection is ongoing to support targeted interventions. 

 

RESOLVED 

 
A briefing will be provided outlining the health impacts of Vaping.  

 
  

7. NURSING CARE HOME DELIVERY SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
 

 

 Members noted the final scrutiny review report and reported that this 
was presented at cabinet. 
 
 The below steps were agreed to scrutinise delivery of the new 
home through the market led approach of a land transaction. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A briefing will be requested asking the following questions:  
 

I. How will key stakeholders be involved in the decision-
making, and in particular will there be community and 

 



7 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 2 July 2025 

voluntary sector involvement in  assessing the bids.  
 

II. The deadline for bids . 
 
III. How many bids have been received.  

 
IV. How dementia friendly design will be assessed and assured, 

with reference to the below, or any other good practice:. 
 
• The EADDAT - which underpins our globally 
recognised 'Gold' standard in design for dementia: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s5UBIEk3850 
https://www.dementia.stir.ac.uk/newsblog/tax-8y9m9-4pdt5-
xfdmp-2ze6s 
Environmental Toolkit (EADDAT) – Dementia Services 
Development Centre 
 
• PhD research from Dr Martin Quirke on building 
layouts in residential care: 
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/368642727_Plan-
EAT_A_Tool_for_Assessing_Dementia_Design_Quality_in_t
he_Layout_Planning_of_Residential_Aged_Care_Environme
nts 
 

V. The timeline for a decision to be made at cabinet, and any 
opportunity for pre-scrutiny of the cabinet paper at a 
commission meeting. 

 
 
  

8. SAFEGUARDING SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

 

 The reports were noted. 
 

 
 
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
Add the following to the work-plan: 
 

 Menopause  
 

 FGM  
 

 University of Stirling’s work on dementia friendly design  
 

 


